

*ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 22, 2020 PURSUANT TO
RULE 34 OF THIS COURT'S RULES*

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

JEAN LUC PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Cross Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 19-cv-1701-BC
Honorable Judge Brian Cooper

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JEAN LUC PICARD**

TEAM 1
/s/ TEAM 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. ERISA DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR ARBITRATION CLAUSE,
 AND LACK SUPPORT FROM CONTRACT OR AGENCY
 PRINCIPLES TO ENFORCE IT UNDER ERISA..... 7

 A. ERISA Defendants Substantially Invoked the Judicial Process by
 Seeking Summary Judgment and Never Moving to Compel
 Arbitration..... 8

 B. ERISA Defendants Prejudiced Picard by Moving for Summary
 Judgment Instead of Moving to Compel Arbitration at the Start of
 Litigation..... 9

 C. Even if the Court Finds No Waiver, Section 8.2’s Enforceability Fails
 on the Merits as Crusher was a Nonparty Without Consent or Intent to
 be Bound 12

 D. Contract and Agency Principles Cannot Bind Crusher to Section 8.2,
 as She was the Policy’s Nonsignatory 14

II. UNDER ERISA, THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, BORG, UNREASONABLY DECIDED THAT CRUSHER WAS ENGAGED IN THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME DURING HER ACCIDENTAL DEATH	18
A. Under ERISA, an Ambiguous Term in a Plan Must be Reasonably Interpreted on its Ordinary Meaning and Construed Against the Drafter	18
B. Although the MPD Determined Crusher “Violated the Law,” the Conclusion that She “Committed a Crime” is Arbitrary and Capricious, as She Used Her Phone as Emergency Personnel	21
C. Even if Crusher’s “Violation” Constituted a Crime Under the Plan’s Language, it is Unreasonable to Exclude Coverage for an Accident Resulting from an Activity Required by Crusher’s Employer.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
APPENDIX	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulation:

9 U.S.C. § 2	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)-(a)(3) (“Section 502(a)(1)(B)-502(a)(3)”)	1, 9, 17
D.C. Code §§ 22-101 – 22-5215	22
D.C. Code §§ 50-1701 – 50-1708	21
D.C. Code § 50-1731	3, 21, 22, 23
D.C. Code § 50-1806(d)(1)	21
D.C. Code § 50-2302.02.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	26

Cases:

Asterisks indicate the cases upon which Plaintiff-Appellant Picard most heavily relies.

<i>*Am. Family Life Assurance Co. v. Bilyeu,</i> 921 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.,</i> 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	12
<i>*Auto. Mechanics Local 701 Welfare & Pension Funds v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.,</i> 502 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite Ltd.,</i> 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	16

<i>*Bill Gray Enters. v. Gourley,</i> 248 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>*Bird v. Shearson Lehman/American Express, Inc.,</i> 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Blau v. Del Monte Corp.,</i> 748 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,</i> 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	22
<i>*Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.,</i> 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 10, 13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Chappel v. Laboratory Corp. of America,</i> 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>*Comer v. Micor, Inc.,</i> 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 17
<i>*Courson v. Bert Bell NFL Player Ret. Plan,</i> 214 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Davis Vision, Inc. v. Maryland Optometric Ass’n,</i> 187 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.,</i> 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates,</i> <i>S.A.S.,</i> 269 F.3d 187–95 (3d Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18, 19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	13
<i>Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002)	8

<i>Helms v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 222 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Hodes v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Kovach v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
* <i>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life</i> , 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 27
* <i>Lifson v. INA Life Ins. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Liston v. UNUM Corp. Officer Severance Plan</i> , 330 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	5
<i>McCann v. Royal Group, Inc.</i> , 77 F. App'x 552–54 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Grp. Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
* <i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Peabody Holding Co., LLC v. United Mine Workers of Am., Int'l Union</i> , 665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC</i> , 383 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5
<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd. v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>*Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tyco Int’l Ltd. Sec. Litig., In Re</i> , 422 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)	12

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
D.C. Cir. Rule of Civil Procedure 34	i
Distracted Driving Safety Act of 2004, 2003 Bill Text DC B. 35	21
Metropolitan Police Department, Penalties for Drinking and Driving, https://mpdc.dc.gov/node/212542	23
DC Misdemeanors, https://www.dccourts.gov/services/criminal-matters/dc-misdemeanors	22
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, Law of Trusts and Trustees §559	18
